
 

 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\26 October 2023 

Page 1 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Eddie Scott 

Direct Tel: 01276 707335 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

 
To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee 

(Councillors: Cliff Betton (Chair), Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair), Shaun Garrett, 
Mary Glauert, Nirmal Kang, Liz Noble, David O'Mahoney, Ying Perrett, 
Murray Rowlands, John Skipper, Kevin Thompson, David Whitcroft, Helen Whitcroft, 
Valerie White and Richard Wilson) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Louise Ashbery, Jonny Cope, Lisa Finan-Cooke, 
Mark Gordon, Rob Lee, Shaun Macdonald, Jonathan Quin and Pat Tedder 
 

Site Visits 
 

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Head of 
Planning and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting. 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 26 October 2023 at 
7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2  Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 

3 - 6 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\26 October 2023 

Page 2 

Applications Committee held on 21 September 2023. 
  
    

3  Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.  

 

 
Human Rights Statement 

 
The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 
Convention on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are 
assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development 
proposal is compatible with the Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be 
highlighted in the report on the relevant item. 
  
4  Enforcement Monitoring Report   

 
7 - 14 

 
Planning Applications 

  
5  TPO Confirmation: Woodland between Devonshire Drive and 

Larchwood Glade, Camberley   
 

15 - 50 

 
6  Application Number: 23/0783 - Lightwater Country Park, Lightwater 

Leisure Centre, The Avenue, Lightwater, Surrey, GU18 5RG   
 

51 - 68 

 
7  Application Number: 23/0757- 49 Firwood Drive, Camberley, Surrey, 

GU15 3QD   
 

69 - 86 

 
8  Exclusion of Press and Public   

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Agenda Item 8 Development Management Performance 
Monitoring as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information relating 
to the financial and business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority hold that information) as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 
the Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 1972 
  

(1)   Information relating to any individual.  
(3)  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

   

 

 
9  Development Management Performance Monitoring   

 
To receive a presentation on the performance of the Development 
Management Service.   

 

 
* indicates that the application met the criteria for public speaking 

 
 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\21 September 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 21 
September 2023  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chair) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
* 

Cllr Louise Ashbery 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Mary Glauert 
Cllr Nirmal Kang 
Cllr Shaun Macdonald 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr David O'Mahoney 
Cllr Ying Perrett 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
-
+
+ 
 

Cllr Murray Rowlands 
Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Kevin Thompson 
Cllr David Whitcroft 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Richard Wilson 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 

* In attendance virtually 
 
Substitutes: Cllr Louise Ashbery for Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
  Cllr Shaun Macdonald for Cllr Liz Noble  
 
 
Officers Present: Sarita Bishop, Principal Planning Officer 

Duncan Carty, Principal Planning Officer 
Gavin Chinniah, Head of Planning 
Sue McCubbin, Business and Leisure Services Manager 
Jonathan Partington, Development Manager 
Sarah Shepherd, Senior Solicitor 
Andy Stokes, Highways, Surrey County Council 

 
  

17/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held 
on 24th August 2023 are approved as being a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
  

18/P  Application Number: 22/1066/RRM Princess Royal Barracks, Brunswick Road, 
Deepcut, GU16 6RN 
 
The application was for the provision of allotments with associated works, the provision of 
natural and semi natural open space to the Accessible National Greenspace Standard 
with upgrading to the local highway network. 
  
The provision of allotments and informal recreation space, landscape enhancements and 
improved connectivity form important parts of the community, public open and recreational 
space provisions required to serve the Mindenhurst development and the wider 
community and were in accordance with the Deepcut Supplementary Planning Document, 
the hybrid permission and the Section 106 agreement, as varied. 
  
The Committee was informed that the design of the allotments had been developed in 
consultation with the Camberley and District Horticultural Society, who managed 
allotments in the western part of the Borough on behalf of the Council with the Section 

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\21 September 2023 

106 agreement for the main site including an clause which stated that the allotments were 
to be for the benefit of residents of the Deepcut area.  
  
The Committee noted the amended conditions and informative detailed in the update 
sheet. 
  
The officer’s recommendation to approve the application subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report and the update sheet, was proposed by Councillor 
Whitcroft, seconded by Councillor Garrett put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED that planning application number 22/1066/RRM be approved. 
  
NOTE 1 
It was noted for the record that SKANSKA had written to all Committee members about 
the application. 
 
  

19/P  Application Number: 22/1182/FFU Lawrence Lodge, Old Dean Road, Camberley, 
GU15 4JY 
 
The application was for the variation of a condition applied to a previously approved 
planning application.   
  
The application had originally been approved by the Planning Applications Committee at 
its meeting on 1st June 2023 however a condition had been imposed on the development 
stating that the development must commence within one year of the date of the 
permission, an implementation period which was shorter that the standard implementation 
period of three years. This shorter implementation period had been imposed in line with 
the Surrey Heath SANG Allocation Criteria 2020, which had been developed to ensure 
that SANG capacity would not be tied up for long periods by unimplemented consents.   
  
Since the Committee’s resolution of 1st June 2023, the applicant had requested that the 
time limit to commence the development be extended from one to three years in order that 
the site could continue to be used as hostel accommodation for the homeless for a further 
18 months in order to allow the sufficient time to enable alternative accommodation for the 
residents to be prepared and the residents subsequently rehomed into their new 
accommodation.    
  
The Committee was informed that the three year timescale for a development to 
commence would only start on the date that the legal agreement was issued.  Should 
development not commence within the stated time period then the planning permission 
would lapse and a new application would have to be submitted. 
  
The officer’s recommendation to grant the application, subject to the conditions set out in 
the report, was proposed by Councillor Whitcroft, seconded by Councillor Wheeler, put to 
the vote and carried following the use of the Chairman’s casting vote. 
  
RESOLVED that planning application 22/1182/FFU be approved. 
  
NOTE 1 
In accordance with In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution 
the voting in favour of the motion to approve the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the motion to approve: 
Councillors Betton, MacDonald, O’Mahoney, Wheeler, Whitcroft and Wilson 
Voting against the motion to approve: 

Page 4



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\21 September 2023 

Councillors Ashbery, Garrett, Rowlands, Skipper, Thompson and White 
Abstaining: 
Councillors Glauert and Kang 
  
NOTE 2 
It was noted for the record that Councillor Garrett had received correspondence from 
residents of Lawrence Lodge in his capacity as ward councillor for the Old Dean ward. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 Annex 1 
 

October PAC 2023 
 

 Portfolio: 
 

Planning Monitoring Report  

 Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 
 

Purpose: As an information item providing an overview of function and performance 
of the Planning Enforcement Service for the period 1st July 2023 to 30th September 
2023  

 
 
1. Key Issues 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of the performance of the Planning 

Enforcement Team for quarter two of the current financial year i.e. from 1st July 
2023 to 30th September 2023. 
 

1.2 The following matters will be discussed within the report: 
 
• Enforcement performance information 
• Information on Notices Issued 
• Information on outstanding appeals 
• Action Plan/Progress 

 
 
2. Enforcement Performance  
 
2.1 During quarter 2 (July to September 2023), the Planning Enforcement Team, 

received 43 service requests. They investigated allegations of breaches of 
planning control and determined as follows: 

 
 
 

 Number of referrals received during period  43 

No breach established  13 
Breach resolved  4 
Not expedient to pursue  1 
Planning applications received dealing with matters under investigation       2 
Pending consideration (open investigations)                                                 15 
Enforcement Notices issued 1 
Breach of Conditions Notices issued  2 
Planning Contravention Notices Issued 4 

 
 
 
2.2 This information is illustrated in the graph below. 15 cases received in this 

quarter remain under investigation and are included in the total number of 
unresolved or open cases reported below. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4 



 Annex 1 
 

October PAC 2023 
 

 

 

 

2.3 There were 137 open or unresolved planning enforcement cases at the end of 
the reporting per
[...]
icers have dealt with some difficult and contentious cases and are continuing 

to resolve historic matters. A number of historic cases have been reviewed by 
the team alongside more recently occurring matters. 

 
7.3 Officers anticipate that the remainder of this financial year is likely to remain 

very busy given ongoing appeals and court actions. The team will however 
endeavour to continue to progress system and procedure improvements and 
make full use of technology. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Author / Contact Details 
 Julia Greenfield 

Corporate Enforcement Manager 
 

Head of Service 
Strategic Director 
 

Gavin Chinniah, Head of Planning 
Nick Steevens, Strategic Director of Environment & 
Community 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



09/23            Old Dean 
LOCATION: Woodland between Devonshire Drive and Larchwood Glade, 

Camberley 
PROPOSAL: To protect a Woodland by means of Tree Preservation Order  
TYPE: Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
APPLICANT: Jane Whitby – Land Owner 
OFFICER: Alastair Barnes 

 
 

This matter has been reported  because under the Scheme of Delegation when objections are 
received to the serving of a Tree Preservation Order this must be reported to the Planning 
Applications Committee.   

 
RECOMMENDATION: Confirm the Order with no modifications  
 
1.0     INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 A Tree Preservation Order (TPO – 09/23) has been served to protect the Woodland Copse, 
between Larchwood Glade and Devonshire Drive.’ A copy of the order is appended to this 
report [See Appendix 1]. 
 

1.2 In accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Town and Country 
Planning  (Trees Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012, the TPO was served upon the 
owner and occupier of the land affected by the TPO together with the owners and occupiers 
of any land adjoining on which the tree is situated.   
 

1.3 As per the regulations, all interested parties were given 28 days to object and to make written 
representations regarding the Tree Preservation Order. 
 

1.4 One objection to the order was received within the 28 days of serving [Appendix 2]. A formal 
response to objections made from the Council’s Arboricultural Officer to the objector did not 
provide a resolution to the objection and so the decision whether to confirm the order is 
therefore brought before the Planning Applications Committee. Details regarding the nature of 
the objection can be found within this report. It should be noted that the objector has stated 
that her son had also objected to the TPO, but no written record of this objection can be found. 

 
 
2.0      BACKGROUND 

 
2.1  Tree Preservation Order 09/23 was served on the 5th June 2023 to protect a Woodland Copse 

that is located between the two roads of Larchwood Glade and Devonshire drive and provides 
amenity to nearby residents as well as a habitat for wildlife. 

 
2.2 The trees were protected via a Woodland TPO which protects all trees of all species including 

saplings and seedlings that grow up subsequently. The woodland designation is a means of 
protecting a woodland in order to ensure a means of long-term retention for areas of amenity 
and wildlife and trees which provide character to the street scene. Previous to this order there 
was an area order in place which only protected the trees growing at the time of serving. Since 
then, many trees have grown, fallen and regrown as part of a continuous cycle of natural 
regeneration. It is now those trees which will benefit from further protection. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5 



 
 

3.0     POWER TO MAKE A TPO (RELEVANT LEGISLATION) 
 
3.1 The law on Tree Preservation Orders is contained in Part VIII of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended and in the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation 
(Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.   

 
3.2 Under the Town and Country Planning Act (1990) local authorities may make a TPO if it 

appea
[...]
view, they also have significant visual amenity value 
collectively. Accordingly, there would also be a notable reduction in the prevailing species 
and quality of trees on the site.’ 

 
4.5 The DEFRA (Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs) MAGIC GIS system has the 

woodland categorised as ‘Priority habitat inventory – Deciduous woodland.’ This means that 
the woodland is considered important for its tree coverage and the woodland and forms part 
of the national forest inventory. 

 
4.6 It should be noted that a TPO is not designed to hinder the appropriate management of a tree. 

Any application to undertake work will be judged against good arboricultural practice and the 
Council would not withhold consent for appropriate works sympathetic to the current condition 
of the tree. 

 
4.7 The serving of a Woodland TPO brings the site up to date, in that when the initial area order 

was served the woodland designation was not available and as such was not totally 
representative of the land use. The new TPO now protects the woodland character rather than 
just the trees at the initial serving.  
 

 
5.0    REPRESENTATIONS  

 
 
5.0 Between the 7th June and the 25th  July 2023 the Council received approximately 47 letters 

in support of confirming the TPO as shown. The main reasons for support are summarised 
below: 

 
• The need for and to protect local wildlife corridors. 
• The woodland provides character to the area 
• Habitat value 
• Aesthetic appeal of neighbourhood. 
• Provides character to the area. 
• The amenity value of the trees. 

 
 

 
5.1 The Council also received one objection to the TPO from the landowner [Appendix 2]. As 

noted, it was referenced that a second objection was made by the landowner’s son, but no 
written record is evident. The grounds of the objection have been summarised below: 
 
• The TPO does not support the land at all and prevents woodland management. 
• The woodland is not a public amenity (use of land). 
• 
[...]
eeds with these other 

objectives of sustainable development. Consequently, I give substantial weight 
to the significant harm that would be caused to the character and appearance 

of the area and to living conditions. 

34. Notwithstanding that the benefits would be aligned with the Framework, and 
the absence of a five-year housing land supply, the adverse impacts of the 

proposed development would therefore significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the Framework as a whole. 

Accordingly, the presumption in favour of sustainable development does not 
apply in this case. 

35. Since I intend to dismiss the appeal for these reasons, there is no need for me 

to consider the SPA, or the UU in this regard, any further.     

Conclusion 

36. The proposal would not accord with the development plan overall. There are no 
other material considerations, including the provisions of the Framework, which 
outweigh this finding.  

37. Therefore, for the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should not 
succeed.  

Robin Buchanan  

INSPECTOR 

 

 

Page 49

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

23/0783/FFU Reg. Date  25 July 2023 Lightwater 

 

 

 LOCATION: Lightwater Country Park, Lightwater Leisure Centre, The 

Avenue, Lightwater, Surrey, GU18 5RG 

 PROPOSAL: Construction of an outdoor seating area for cafe use, the 

conversion of window to external service hatch, and window to 

service door together with the installation of an extract flue to the 

roof. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Competition Line (UK) Limited 

 OFFICER: Navil Rahman 

 

This application has been referred to the Planning Applications Committee as the Council 

owns the land. 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to conditions 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 The application relates to the creation of an outdoor seating area to an existing 
grassed verge, installation of an extraction flue a
[...]
 dance studio, 
creche, meeting room and ancillary offices, erection of floodlighting 
and provision of additional parking. Granted 31/05/2001. 

3.3 06/0654 Erection of a first-floor extension to infill the open terrace. Granted 
18/09/2006. 

3.4 11/0134 Erection of an external fire escape staircase. Granted 27/04/2011. 

 

4.0 PROPOSAL  

 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of an outdoor seating area 
associated with the existing café, together with alterations to the fenestration in 
converting an existing window to an external service hatch, and window to service 
door. An extraction flue would also be installed to the single-storey part of the building.  
 

4.2 The proposed seating area would measure 125sqm and would provide approximately 
40 seated covers, with composite decking laid out to delineate the seating area and 
paving to the circulation areas. The decking and paving would have a single level, level 
with the pavement. Planters are also indicatively shown to the edge of the seating 
area. No changes are proposed to the existing operational hours which are 6am – 
10pm Monday - Friday, 8am – 8pm Saturday and Sunday and 8am - 4pm Bank 
holidays. 
 

4.3 The proposed extract flue would be located on the flat roof of the building and it’s 
height would be no higher than the parapet height of the existing building. 
 

4.4 In support of the application, the application has provided the following information and 
relevant extracts from these documents will be relied upon in section 7 of this report: 
 

• Product specification sheet for the extraction flue 

 
5.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

 
5.1 The following external consultees were consulted, and their comments are 

summarised in the table below: 
 

Consultee Representation received  

Natural England Raise no objection subject to submission 
of a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan (CEMP) to be secured 
by condition.  

SCC Highways  Raise no objection subject to a condi
[...]
age 63



Proposed Elevation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed section drawings  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



Proposed Roof Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Kitchen Layout 

 

 

 

Page 65



 

Proposed Kitchen Ventilation layout 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 66



Photos 

 

 

 

 

Page 67



 

 

 

 

Page 68



 

 

 

23/0757/FFU Reg. Date  17 July 2023 St Michaels 

 

 

 LOCATION: 49 Firwood Drive, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 3QD 

 PROPOSAL: Erection of a part single and part two storey side extension. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: R Sell 

 OFFICER: Shannon Kimber 

 

This application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation but 
it is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee on the request of Councillor 
Rowlands because of proximity to the boundary line with 47 Firwood Drive and overlooking of 
the garden of this neighbouring dwelling.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to conditions  
 
1.0 SUMMARY   

 
1.1 The proposed development is acceptable in principle.  
  
1.2 It is considered to result in no adverse impact on the character of the area, host dwelling 

or highway safety.  
  
1.3 In addition, subject to conditions, it would not result in a detrimental impact on the 

residential amenities of the occupiers of the neighbouring dwellings or the health of 
protected trees. 

  
1.4 Therefore the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
  
 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1 The application site comprises of a two storey, detached dwelling. It is located to the 

south of the highway, at the end of a cul-de-sac. It is within the Edwardian Mosaic 
Housing Character Area. There is a tree preservation order along the rear boundary of 
the site (reference: TPO/6/66). The surrounding area is predominantly residential. 

 
3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY 

 
3.1 6305/3 Erection of 10 houses (37 to 53 Firwood Drive) Approved 07.10.1970 

 
4.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a part single and part two storey side 

extension.  
  
4.2 The proposed side extension would provide a snug and utility room at ground floor level, 

with a dressing room and en-suite at first floor level.  
 

  

Page 69

Agenda Item 7 



 

 

4.3 The proposed extension would have a width of 3 metres. It would have a maximum height 
of 6.4 metres, with an eaves height of 5.3 metres at first floor level. The single storey 
element to the front would have a maximum height of 3.6 metres and an eaves height of 
2.4 metres. The extension would have a maximum depth of 7 metres, being set-back by 
1.8 metres at ground floor level. At first floor level the structure would have a depth of 4.5 
metres, and would be set-back by 4.2 metres from the front elevation. It would be sited 
adjacent to the eastern boundary of the site which splays with a minimum separation of 
0.5 metres and a maximum separation of 6 metres and 14.7 metres separation to the rear 
boundary.  

  
4.4 The application form states that the proposed materials would match the existing brick, 

roof tiles and white u-PVC window frames. 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

 
5.1 No external consultees were required for this application.  
  
5.2 The following internal consultee was consulted and their comments are summarised in 

the table below: 
 

Internal Consultation  Comments Received 
 

Arboricultural Officer The trees to the rear boundary of the site are 
protected by TPO reference: TPO/6/66. The 
Arboricultural Officer raised no objection subject to a 
condition which secures the submission of a Tree 
Protection Plan.  

 

 
6.0 REPRESENTATION 

 
6.1 A total of 4 individual letters of notification were sent out on 20th July2023 to the adjoining 

neighbouring properties. To date three letters of representation have been received, from 
one address.
[...]
4 Enforcement Monitoring Report
	5 TPO Confirmation: Woodland between Devonshire Drive and Larchwood Glade, Camberley
	TPO 09-23 - Appendix 1 - Order
	TPO 09-23 - Appendix 2 - Jane Whitby - Objection
	TPO 09-23 - Appendix 2a - OBJECTION LETTER RESPONSE
	TPO 09-23  - Appendix 3 - Larchwood Glade Landscape Picture
	TPO 09-23 - Appendix 3a - Devonshire Drive - Landscape Picture
	TPO 09-23 - Appendix 4 20-0752 Council Decision
	TPO 09-23 - Appendix 4a 20-0752 - Appeal decision

	6 Application Number: 23/0783 - Lightwater Country Park, Lightwater Leisure Centre, The Avenue, Lightwater, Surrey, GU18 5RG
	23/0783 - Lightwater Country Park, Lightwater Leisure Centre - Surrey County Highway Comments
	23/0783- Lightwater Country Park - Plans & Photos

	7 Application Number: 23/0757- 49 Firwood Drive, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 3QD
	23/0757 - 49 Firwood Drive - Camberley Plans and Photos




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 October 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 26 October 2023  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chair) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair)  
 

+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 

Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Mary Glauert 
Cllr Nirmal Kang 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr David O'Mahoney 
Cllr Ying Perrett 
Cllr Murray Rowlands 

- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
 

Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Kevin Thompson 
Cllr David Whitcroft 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Richard Wilson 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Shaun Macdonald (In place of Cllr Mary Glauert) and Cllr 
Jonathan Quin (In place of Cllr Murray Rowlands) 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Lisa Finan-Cooke , Cllr Sarbie Kang, Cllr Lewis 

Mears.  
 
Officers Present: Alastair Barnes, Aboricultural Officer 

Gavin Chinniah, Head of Planning 
William Hinde, Principal Solicitor 
Shannon Kimber, Senior Planning Officer 
Maxine Lewis, Corporate Enforcement Team Leader 
Jonathan Partington, Development Manager 
Navil Rahman, Principal Planning Officer 
Rachel Whillis, Democratic Services Manager 
  

20/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
   

21/P  Enforcement Monitoring Report 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the work of the Planning 
Enforcement Service for the period 1 July 2023 to 30 September 2023. 
  
During the reporting period, the Planning Enforcement Team had investigated 43 
allegations of planning breaches of which 13 were deemed to have not breached 
planning regulations.  One Enforcement Notice had been issued, two Breach of 
Condition Notices had been issued, and four Planning Contravention Notices had 
been issued.   
  
The Committee noted the report.   



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 October 2023 

22/P  TPO Confirmation: Woodland between Devonshire Drive and Larchwood 
Glade, Camberley 
 
The Committee was informed that a Tree Preservation Order, TPO – 09/23, had 
been served to protect the woodland copse between Larchwood Glade and 
Devonshire Drive.  
  
The TPO had been served on 5 June 2023 to protect a woodland copse that sat 
between the two roads of Larchwood Glade and Devonshire Drive and provided 
amenity to nearby residents as well as a habitat for wildlife. The site already 
benefited from an Area Preservation Order but, following several refused 
development applications and a recent land sale, it was considered expedient to 
update the Order to a new Woodland Order to reflect the current use and protect 
the character of the area.  
  
One objection to the order had been received within 28 days of serving, citing 
concerns including that the TPO did not support the land at all and prevented 
woodland management, and that the woodland was not a public amenity (use of 
land). The Committee was informed that the reasons provided in the objection 
were not considered sufficient against the benefits the woodland currently  
provided. It was also noted that approximately 47 representations had been 
received in support of the TPO. 
  
The officer recommendation to confirm the Tree Preservation Order with no 
modifications was proposed by Councillor Shaun Garrett, seconded by Councillor 
Victoria Wheeler, put to the vote and carried. 
  

RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order 09/23 be confirmed. 
  

NOTE 1 
  
Voting in favour of the motion to confirm the Tree Preservation Order:  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Shaun Garrett, Nirmal Kang, Shaun Macdonald, Liz 
Noble, David O’Mahoney, Ying Perrett, Jonathan Quin, Kevin Thompson, 
Victoria Wheeler, David Whitcroft, Helen Whitcroft, Valerie White and 
Richard Wilson. 
  
Voting against the motion to confirm the Tree Preservation Order: 
None 
  
Abstaining: 
None 
  
NOTE 2 
  
It was noted for the record that Councillor Shaun Garrett declared that he 
had corresponded with the landowner but a meeting that had been 
suggested had not taken place.  
  
 
  



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 October 2023 

23/P  Application Number: 23/0783 - Lightwater Country Park, Lightwater 
Leisure Centre, The Avenue, Lightwater, Surrey, GU18 5RG 
 
The application was for the construction of an outdoor seating area for cafe use, 
the conversion of window to external service hatch, and window to service door 
together with the installation of an extract flue to the roof.  
  
The application had been referred to the Planning Applications Committee as the 
Council owned the land. 
  
The Committee noted the updates provided in the supplementary agenda papers. 
It was advised that Condition 9 required the installation and maintenance of 
planters to the edge of the seating area as shown in plan drawing 1370.100.06 
Rev A, in order to contribute towards maintaining the visual amenity of the area. 
  
The officer recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions was 
proposed by Councillor David Whitcroft, seconded by Councillor Shaun 
Macdonald, put to the vote and carried. 
  

RESOLVED that application 23/0783/FFU be approved subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report and the planning update sheet. 

  
NOTE 1 
  
Voting in favour of the motion to grant the application subject to conditions:  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Shaun Garrett, Nirmal Kang, Shaun Macdonald, Liz 
Noble, David O’Mahoney, Ying Perrett, Jonathan Quin, Kevin Thompson, 
Victoria Wheeler, David Whitcroft, Helen Whitcroft, Valerie White and 
Richard Wilson. 
  
Voting against the motion to grant the application subject to conditions: 
None 
  
Abstaining: 
None 
  
NOTE 2 
  
It was noted for the record that the following declarations were made: 
  
(i)            Councillor Shaun Macdonald declared that he had attended the 

opening of the refurbished Lightwater Leisure Centre; 
(ii)          Councillor Kevin Thompson declared that he was a member of 

Lightwater Gym, based at Lightwater Leisure Centre; and 
(iii)         Councillor Victoria Wheeler declared that she was a member of 

Lightwater Netball Club, which had previously met at Lightwater 
Leisure Centre.  

  
  
 
  



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 October 2023 

24/P  Application Number: 23/0757- 49 Firwood Drive, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 
3QD 
 
The application was for the erection of a part single and part two storey side 
extension. 
  
The application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation but was being reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee on the request of Councillor Murray Rowlands because of proximity to 
the boundary line with 47 Firwood Drive and overlooking of the garden of this 
neighbouring dwelling.  
  
The Committee considered the application and, arising from the discussion, it was 
agreed to strengthen Informative 2 due to concerns about the impact on the 
sewage pipes in close proximity to the proposed development, with the final 
wording to be agreed in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee. 
  
The officer recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions was 
proposed by Councillor Helen Whitcroft, seconded by Councillor Kevin Thompson, 
put to the vote and carried. 
  

RESOLVED that application 23/0757/FFU be approved subject to the 
conditions set out in the officer’s report and the amendment to 
Informative 2, as set out above.  

  
NOTE 1 
  
Voting in favour of the motion to approve the application subject to 
conditions:  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Shaun Garrett, Nirmal Kang, Shaun Macdonald, Liz 
Noble, David O’Mahoney, Kevin Thompson, Victoria Wheeler, David 
Whitcroft, Helen Whitcroft, Valerie White and Richard Wilson. 
  
Voting against the motion to approve the application: 
None 
  
Abstaining: 
Councillors Ying Perrett and Jonathan Quin. 
  
NOTE 2 
  
It was noted for the record that Councillor Jonathan Quin declared that he 
had spoken with a resident and had visited the site.  
  

   
25/P  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the item at minute 26/P as it 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 October 2023 

involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 3: 

  
(1)  Information relating to any individual 
(3)  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information. 
   

26/P  Development Management Performance Monitoring 
 
The Committee received a presentation detailing Development Management’s 
performance against targets and an update on appeals to the Planning 
Inspectorate. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 


